the HKICPA, accounting principles generally accepted in Hong Kong and the applicable disclosures

required by the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Companies

Ordinance (Cap. 622 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as

modified by the revaluation of convertible bond which is carried at its fair value. The consolidated

financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”) and all values are rounded to the

nearest dollar except when otherwise indicated.

– 7 –

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
Prior year adjustments
During the finalisation of the consolidated financial statements of the Group of the year ended 31
March 2022, the management has carried out a reassessment and identified certain adjustments in
the consolidated financial statements of prior years. The effect of the prior year adjustments in the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March
2021 is set out below:

Year ended
31 March 2021

Prior year
adjustments

Year ended
31 March 2021

Notes HK$ HK$ HK$
(Previously

reported) (Restated)

Revenue 1,216,714,366 – 1,216,714,366
Cost of sales (1,120,319,204) – (1,120,319,204)

Gross profit 96,395,162 – 96,395,162
Other income and gain (a) 1,713,658 (84,937,308) (83,223,650)
Net allowance for ECL (11,375,238) – (11,375,238)
Share of result of an associate (13,961) – (13,961)
Selling and distribution expenses (2,418,259) – (2,418,259)
Impairment on investment in an associate (214,289) – (214,289)
General and administrative expenses (45,828,578) – (45,828,578)
Finance cost (a) (18,023,964) 11,556,298 (6,467,666)

Profit/(loss) before tax 20,234,531 (73,381,010) (53,146,479)
Income tax expenses (a) (7,024,278) (1,185,587) (8,209,865)

Profit/(loss) for the year 13,210,253 (74,566,597) (61,356,344)

Other comprehensive income for the year

Item that may be reclassified
 subsequently to profit or loss:
 Exchange differences arising on
  translating foreign operations 16,048,429 – 16,048,429

Other comprehensive income for the year 16,048,429 – 16,048,429

Total comprehensive income/(expenses)
 for the year 29,258,682 (74,566,597) (45,307,915)
Profit/(loss) for the year attributable to:
 Owners of the Company 13,207,234 (74,566,597) (61,359,363)
 Non-controlling interests 3,019 - 3,019

Total comprehensive income/(expenses) for
 the year attributable to:
 Owners of the Company 29,255,663 (74,566,597) (45,310,934)
 Non-controlling interests 3,019 – 3,019

Earnings/(loss) per share
 Basic and diluted (HK cents) 0.20 (1.15) (0.95)

– 8 –

3. BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)
Prior year adjustments (Continued)
The effect of the adjustments in the respective line items of the consolidated financial positions of the

Group as at 31 March 2021 is as follows:

As at 31
March

2021
Prior year

adjustments

As at 31
March

2021
Notes HK$ HK$ HK$

(Previously
reported) (Restated)

Non-current liabilities
 Convertible bond (a) 478,709,119 (453,133,402) 25,575,717
 Deferred tax liabilities (a) 4,505,234 (4,505,234) –

483,214,353 (457,638,636) 25,575,717

Total effects on net assets 852,079,139 457,638,636 1,309,717,775

Total effects on equity 852,079,139 457,638,636 1,309,717,775

Total effects on convertible bond reserves 22,091,476 532,205,233 554,296,709

Total effects on accumulated losses (225,720,985) (74,566,597) (300,287,582)

a. To adjust recognition of convertible bond in proper classification and valuation

The adjustment is to recognise convertible bond issued on 30 October 2020 in proper classification

between liabilities and equity portion and valuation. The corresponding impact on convertible

bond, convertible bond reserve, loss on initial recognition of convertible bond and finance cost

have been adjusted accordingly.

There are no effects of restatements on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April

2020.

4. REVENUE

2022 2021

HK$ HK$

Money lending 482,522 87,780,178

Trading of goods and commodities 179,045,229 1,128,934,188